Product: 2001 Case 1}§8a§aWk¥|d€>@wABr\§énﬁgll\?£ﬁp7d7££§W|er Excavators

Full Download: https://www.arepairmanual.co%‘/ﬁl@;d%&t%gsll%-crawl

eHRIAGNIEERFYigsNanual-7-79944/ SECTION N°
1 GENERAL INFORMATION
Safety, general Information and torque specifications ............cccccovvvvereriiinennn, 1001
Specifications (Crawler XCAVALOIS)........iuririeiiiiieeee e e et e s srreeee e 1002
Specifications (Wheeled eXCaVALOrS)........c.uvvieiiiiieeeeiiiiiee et 1002
2 ENGINE
Engine removal and installation ................coiii e 2002
ENgine SPeCifiCatiONS .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2401
Cylinder head and valve assembly ... 2415
ENGINE DIOCK ..o 2425
LUBFICAtION SYSTEIM ...ttt e e e e e e e 2445
(070 o] 11 To 1RSI (=] 1 1 E PP UT P RPN 2455
TUMDOCNAIGET ...t e e e e e e e e e e e 2465
Turbocharger failure analySiS.........cc.uuuiiiiiiiiii e 2565
3 FUEL SYSTEM
Fuel system and filter..........oooo e 3410
CAV INJECHION PUIMP...iiiiiiie ittt e sttt ettt e st e s e e e s snn e e e s nnneeeas 3411
BOSCH iNJECHION PUMP ...ttt ettt 3412
FUETINJECTOT ...ttt 3413
BOSCH ANEROID fuel injeCtion PUMP .......oovevieiiiiiiiee e 3416
4 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Electrical schematic (Crawler excavators) - (before November 1999)............. 4001
Electrical schematics (Wheeled excavators) .........cccccveeeieiieoiiniiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeenn 4001
Electrical schematic (Crawler excavators) - (November 1999 and after)......... 4001
Electrical schematics (Wheeled excavators) .........ccccouvveeiieeieeiiniiiiiiieiee e 4001
Electronic system and troubleshooting (Crawler excavators) ...........ccccceeeeennn. 4002
Electronic system and troubleshooting (Wheeled excavators) .............cccc....... 4002
SEAIMET MOTON .....iiiiiiiiiieie e e e e e s 4003
F N1 (=] ¢ g = 1o ] SO TP P PP OPPPPPTON 4004
Powersensor diagnoStiC 001 ........coiueiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4010
ANti - Start deViCe T00] ........viiiiiiiiiie e 4020
5 UNDERCARRIAGE
Track group (Crawler @XCAVALOIS) ......cuuiiiaeaaieiaiiiieieieee e e e e e eeiibiree e e ae e e e e 5002
6 DRIVE TRAIN
Travel reduction gear and brake (Crawler excavators) ..........cocovcvveiieeeeeeeennnn. 6002
Swing reduction gear and brake ..o 6003
Front axle and service brake (Wheeled excavators).......ccccccccoeiiiiviiieeieeneaenn, 6004
Rear axle and service brake (Wheeled excavators) ........cccccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiieenennnn, 6005
Gearbox and parking brake (Wheeled excavators) ..........cccccceveeeeiniiiiiiiiienen. 6008
Twin wheels (Wheeled eXCavators) ..o 6020
7 UNDERCARRIAGE HYDRAULICS
Hydraulic travel motor (Mono-speed crawler excavators)...........occvvvveeeeeeeaennn. 7002
Hydraulic travel motor (Two-speed crawler excavators) ............occvvvveeeeeeeennnnn 7003
Hydraulic travel motor (Wheeled excavators) ..........ccceveeiieeieeiiniiiiiiiieee e 7003
Travel control valve (Crawler @XCaVators).........ccuueeeeieeeeeiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e 7030
Travel, stabilizer and dozer blade control valve
(Wheeled EXCAVALOIS) .......uuieiiiiiiieie et 7031
Steering, stabilizer, dozer blade and front axle locking cylinders
(Wheeled EXCAVALOIS) ........uiiiiiiiiiee et 7080

* Consult the Schematic Set
** Consult the engine Service Manual.

Sample of manual. Download All 648 pages at:
https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/2001-case-1188-crawler-excavator-service-matsigtight92de¥ case France

Case Cre 7-79014GB

**

* %

* *

* %

* %

* *

* %

* *

* *

* %

* *

* %

* %k X X

REFERENCE N°

7-56942GB
7-79021GB
7-79031GB

7-79040GB

7-58691GB
7-58701GB
7-79991GB
7-29370GB

7-79070GB

7-79080GB
7-79091GB
7-79100GB
7-79110GB
7-80701GB
7-26170GB

7-80711GB
7-80721GB
7-80731GB
7-80741GB

7-79170GB

7-79180GB

Printed in France
April 2001


https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/2001-case-1188-crawler-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/
https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/2001-case-1188-crawler-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/

Product: 2001 Case 1188 Crawler Excavator Service Manual 7-79944

FBlll\Rgmggélﬁwmww.arepawmanual.com/downIoads/2001-case-118€§-&r8xHION N°

er-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/

8

UPPERSTRUCTURE HYDRAULICS
Hydraulic inspection, adjustment and schematics

(Wheeled XCAVALOIS) ... ...uuueiiiiiiieiea ittt e e e e 8001
Hydraulic inspection, adjustment and schematics

(Crawler @XCAVATOIS) ......uueiieiiieiieee e ettt e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e e e e s anaeabeeeeees 8001
Hydraulic swivel (Crawler @XCaVAtOrS) ........cuuaai it e e e e e 8011
Hydraulic swivel (Wheeled eXCavators) ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8011
High Pressure HydrauliC PUMPS ......ueuiiiiiiiiiaaia e 8020
SWing HydrauliC PUMPS ...t e e 8021
Attachment CONLIol VAIVE..........c.uviiiiiiii e 8031
SWING CONIOL VAIVE ..o 8033
Rotary control valve (Orbitrol) (Wheeled excavators) ..........cccoovviviiiieneeneannn, 8037
Hydraulic swing motor and forced-feed safety block ............ccooooiiiiinn, 8040
Attachment and swing control block (Control lever)...........oooociiiiiiiins 8050
Travel and option control block (Foot pedal)...........eeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee s 8051
Travel hand control block (Inching, wheeled excavators) ...........cccccceeeeeiinnenes 8052
Direction of travel inverter control block (Inching, crawler excavators)............ 8053
Travel control block (wheeled excavators)..........cc.uveeeiiiiieeiiiiiiiiieee e 8054
Brake MOdUIE ......cooviiiiei e 8060
Parking brake electro-control ValVe............cccccoiiiiiiiii e 8061
Electro-control valve block (Crawler eXcavators).............eveeeenniiiiiieiiieeeeeeenn 8070
Electro-control valve block (wheeled excavators)...........ccccceevniiiiiiiiiiieeeennnn. 8071
AttachmMeENt CYINAEIS. ....ooii e 8080
UPPERSTRUCTURE
Upperstructure and turntable bearing ..........ccooo e, 9002
(07 1o T TP OUPPTOUPPUUPRRRPPRR 9004

* Consult the Schematic Set

NOTE: CASE Company reserves the right to make changes in the specification and design of the machine without prior
notice and without incurring any obligation to modify units previously sold.

The description of the models shown in this manual has been made in accordance with the technical specifications known
as of the date of design of this document.

Sample of manual. Download All 648 pages at:
https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/2001-case-1188-crawler-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/

Cre 7-79014GB

REFERENCE N°

7-80791GB
7-80801GB
7-58862GB
7-79220GB
7-79230GB
7-79240GB
7-80841GB
7-80851GB
7-80261GB
7-80270GB
7-80870GB
7-80290GB
7-80301GB
7-80882GB
7-80952GB
7-79331GB
7-79341GB
7-79351GB

7-79361GB
7-58191GB

Issued 04-01


https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/2001-case-1188-crawler-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/
https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/2001-case-1188-crawler-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/

Section
1001

SAFETY, GENERAL INFORMATION
AND TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Copyright © 1999 Case France
Cre 7-56942GB Printed in France

Case Issued November 1999



1001-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY ettt
TWIN WHEELS ..o

Safety rUles ...

Safety INSruCtions.........cccccvveiveiiee e
GENERAL INFORMATION ....cooiiiiiiiiieiieee e
CORRECT USE OF TORQUE WRENCHES...............
HARDWARE TIGHTENING ORDER ........cccccccevieennn.
STANDARD SCREW A TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Correct screw identification ..........cc.cvveveevenieeennennn
METAL CAP REFERENCES...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen
PLASTIC PLUG AND CAP REFERENCE CHART .....

Cre 7-56942GB

Issued 11-99



1001-3

SAFETY

WARNING: This symbol means WARNING ! BE VIGILANT ! YOUR SAFETY IS AT RISK. The message
A that follows the symbol contains important safety information. Read it carefully. Be sure you understand

the possible risks of injury or even death.

To avoid all risks, always follow the safety notes con-
tained in this section and throughout this manual.

Put the warning tag shown below on the key for the
keyswitch when servicing or repairing the machine.
One warning tag is supplied with each machine.
Additional tags, Part Number 321-4614, are available
from your service parts supplier.

NE PAS
UTILISER

NE PAS ENLEVER
CETTE ETIQUETTE|

Voir au verso .
Raison ..

.A, !unﬂﬂ:o Compony

Cozo Part o Provice
1w usa

PDG0328

WARNING : Prior to starting up the engine
read the safety messages contained in the
operator’'s manual carefully. Read all safety
stickers on the machine. Have people move
back from the machine. Learn how to use the
controls before starting up the machine. It is
A your responsibility to follow the manufacturer’s
instructions on how to operate and maintain
the machine. It is your responsibility to follow
applicable rules and regulations. Service and
Operator’'s Manuals are available from your
J.I. Case Dealer.

WARNING: If you wear loose clothing or if
you omit to use safety equipment for your
work, you risk injury. Always wear clothes
that do not risk getting caught in the
A machine. Other safety equipment may be
necessary, in particular : helmets, safety
shoes, ear plugs, safety glasses, protection
mask, thick gloves and reflecting clothes.

WARNING: When working close to the fan
with the engine running, avoid wearing loose
clothing and operate with extreme caution.

WARNING: Read the Operator's Manual
A carefully and make sure you understand how
to operate the controls correctly.

WARNING: When checking the hydraulic cir-
A cuits, follow procedures to the letter. DO
NOT CHANGE procedures.

WARNING: Never operate the machine and
attachment controls unless you are seated in
the operator’'s seat. If you are not in the
operator’s seat, you run the risk of serious
injury.

WARNING: The machine is built to carry the
operator only. Do not allow passengers to
ride on the machine.

Cre 7-56942GB

Issued 11-99



1001-4

WARNING: Prior to operating the hydraulic
cylinders of this machine for setting or to
bleed the circuit, have all people standing
around the machine move away.

WARNING: Wear gloves or insulated mittens
when working on hot parts.

WARNING: When performing maintenance
or repair operations on the machine, make
sure that the work shop floor, the cab and
the steps of the excavator are free from oil,
water, grease, tools etc. Use oil absorbing
material or rags as necessary. Always think
safety.

WARNING: Lower all attachments to the
ground or rest them on stands before carry-
ing out maintenance jobs.

WARNING: Certain components of this
machine are very heavy. Use hoisting tools
or additionnal assistance as recommended
in this manual.

WARNING: Fine sprays of hydraulic oil
under pressure can penetrate the skin and
cause serious infection. If hydraulic oil under
pressure penetrates the skin, see a doctor
immediately. Maintain all hoses and pipes in
good condition. Make sure that all connec-
tions are properly tightened. Change all
hoses or pipes that have been damaged or
that are suspect. DO NOT CHECK for leaks
with bare hands. Use a piece of cardboard
or wood.

WARNING: Exhaust fumes can cause death.
If it is necessary to start up the engine in a
closed building, evacuate exhaust fumes
using an exhaust pipe extension. Open the
doors and let fresh air into the building.

A

WARNING: To remove a hardened pin such
as a pivot pin, or a hardened shaft, use a
soft head hammer (brass or bronze) or a
brass or bronze strip and a steel head ham-
mer.

WARNING: When battery liquid is frozen,
the battery can explode if : (1) you try to
charge the battery or (2) you try to start the
engine by connecting an auxiliary power
source. To prevent battery electrolyte from
freezing keep the battery fully charged. If
you do not follow these instructions, you or
others nearby may be injured.

A

WARNING: When using a hammer to
remove or reassemble pivot pins, or when
using compressed air, or when using a
grinder make sure to wear safety glasses
that protect the eyes from all sides.

A

WARNING: Batteries contain acid and explo-
sive gases. A spark, a flame or an improper
cable connection may cause an explosion.
For proper connection of cables to the bat-
tery of this machine see the Operator’s Man-
ual. If you do not follow these instructions,
you risk severe injury.

A

WARNING: Use proper lifting/hoisting equip-
ment to lift wheels or tracks and always work
on safe ground. Prevent the machine from
moving using correct safety chocks.

Cre 7-56942GB

Issued 11-99




1001-5
TWIN WHEELS

Safety rules Safety instructions

® Use appropriate, good quality tools to disassemble
the various wheel components. Never use a ham-
mer. Use a rubber, plastic or copper-faced mallet.

WARNING: In all cases, before removing twin
wheels, always deflate both tyres completely.

WARNING: If a tyre bursts it can cause seri- IMPORTANT: Never remove the inner tyre valve

ous injury. Check tyres regularly to see that _exten_sion, as this' will be necessary afterwards for

they are in good condition and always be sure inflating and deflating the tyre.

to inflate them to the correct pressure. IMPORTANT: If the valve or the valve extension are
no longer accessible, take the necessary precautions

WARNING: Never face a tyre when checking and then, imperatively, puncture the tyre.

pressure or adding air. Always stand in front of
the tread. Use an inflation cage if the wheel
has been removed from the machine. Make

sure all people standing in the area move well ®* Never re-inflate a tyre on the machine which has
away. been used at a pressure lower than 5.6 bar.

® Use suitable grease to facilitate the installation and
removal of the tyre.

® Check the various components: tyre, rim, shoulder,
WARNING: Never weld near a tyre.If this can retaining ring and replace any defective items.

not be avoided, it is mandatory to remove the
tyre before performing any welding operations.

®* Never reuse a retaining ring which is distorted or
rusty.

WARNING: Make sure that all decals on the
machine are perfectly legible, clean them regu-
larly and replace any decals which are dam-
aged, missing or painted over, with new ones.

Cre 7-56942GB Issued 11-99



1001-6

GENERAL INFORMATION

CLEANING

Clean all metal parts except bearings with white spirit
or steam. Do not use caustic soda when steam
cleaning. After cleaning, dry and lubricate all parts.
Clean hydraulic lines with compressed air. Clean
bearings with kerosene, then dry them and lubricate
them.

INSPECTION

Check all parts when disassembled. Change all parts
showing wear or damage. Scratches that are not too
deep can be removed by honing or with a rag dipped
into buffing compound. A full visual inspection to
detect wear and pitting and subsequent changing of
parts will prevent premature failure.

BEARINGS

Check that bearings rotate freely. If their adjustment
is too loose or if they do not run regularly, change
them. Wash bearings with a good solvent or kero-
sene and let them dry. DO NOT DRY BEARINGS
WITH COMPRESSED AIR.

NEEDLE BEARINGS

Before inserting needle bearings into a bore, remove
all metal particles from the edge of the bore. Prior to
mounting bearings with a press, coat the inside and
the outside of the bearing with vaseline.

GEARS

Check all the gears for wear or damage. Change
worn or damaged gears.

Cre 7-56942GB

SEAL RINGS, O-RINGS, GASKETS

Always use new seal rings. O-rings and gaskets.
Coat sealing rings and O-rings with vaseline.

SHAFTS

Check all shafts showing signs of wear or damage.
Check that the surface of a shaft running in a bearing
is not damaged.

SPARE PARTS

Always use original CASE spare parts. To order
spare parts, see the Spare Parts Catalogue to indi-
cate the proper reference of original CASE spare
parts. Failures caused by the use of parts that are not
original CASE spare parts are not covered by the
warranty.

LUBRICATION

Use only oils and lubricants specified in the Opera-
tor’'s and Service Manuals. Failures due to the use of
oils and lubricants not specified are not covered by
the warranty.

Issued 11-99



1001-7
CORRECT USE OF TORQUE WRENCHES

TORQUE
WR EN CH ES Leverage point handle Setting pointer
\

e
-

Adjusting lever

Manipulator

"

1/2” square insert Extension SJ214, for doubling
capacity of S203 wrenches
Open-ended wrench

PDG0315

CORRECT USE

a - Hold the wrench by the handle
provided.

b - When tightening, always keep the
wrench perpendicular to the screw.

¢ - Keep one hand on the leverage
point handle on the wrench.

d - Tighten progressively in one
movement.

e - Position a correctly dimensioned
socket or open-ended wrench on the
flats of the screw head.

NO

PDG0316

Cre 7-56942GB Issued 11-99



1001-8
HARDWARE TIGHTENING ORDER

TORQUE
WRENCHES
PDG0317
INITIAL TORQUE
1 4 1
3 6
a - Torque wrench. 5 4
3 2 )
- Follow the correct order of proce- 7 4 2 6
dure when tightening. o e 00
8le ®|10
o © 00
- Cross or diagonal pattern tightening. 5 1 3 8
PDG0318
FINAL TORQUE
1 2 1
6 2
Always tighten in clockwise order.
5 3
4 3 2
9 10 1 2
o 6 00
8|@® ®|3
® &6 0O
7 6 5 4
PDG0319

Cre 7-56942GB Issued 11-99




STANDARD SCREW A TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Correct screw identification

wiss

1001-9

Steel grade Steel grade PDG0320
Torque
Diamete_r X Key Nm Ib ft
thread size W %/?
Sradess .
Two-part hydraulic connector
(to SAE J518 specifications) M5 x 0.8 4 8 55 55 4.1 4.1
M6 x 1 5 10 9 9 6.7 6.7
M8 x 1.5 6 13 225 | 225 16.6 16.6
M10 x 1.5 8 17 45 45 33.2 33.2
M12 x 1.75 10 19 70 80 51.6 59
- %) M14 x 2 12 22 100 120 73.8 88.6
j‘a, M16 x 2 14 24 170 200 1255 147.6
_@ M18 x 2.5 14 27 250 300 1845 221.4
l/!)) / M20 x 2.5 17 30 350 400 258.3 295.2
0 (0) M22 x 2.5 17 32 500 600 369 442.8
M24 x 3 - 36 600 700 442.8 516.6
M27 x 3 - 41 900 1000 664.2 738
M30x 3.5 - 46 1200 | 1400 885.6 1033.2
PDGO0321
Components assembled by
screws and bolts Grade 10.9
SCREW M5 x 0.8 4 8 75 |75 5.6 5.6
M6 x 1 5 10 125 | 125 9.3 9.3
— M8 x 1.5 6 13 35 35 25.8 25.8
////////// M10 x 1.5 8 17 60 70 44.3 51.6
|==P% M12 x 1.75 10 19 100 120 73.8 88.6
@W//% M14 x 2 12 22 170 | 200 1255 | 147.6
M16 x 2 14 24 250 300 1845 221.4
M18 x 2.5 14 27 350 400 258.3 295.2
— M20 x 2.5 17 30 500 600 369 442.8
- M22 x 2.5 17 32 700 800 516.6 442.8
M24 x 3 - 36 900 1000 664.2 738
M27 x 3 - 41 1200 | 1400 885.6 1033.6
BOLT M30 x 3.5 - 46 1700 | 1900 1254.6 | 1402.2
PDGO0322

I:l Zinc bichromate
- Phosphate

Cre 7-56942GB

Issued 11-99




1001-10

METAL CAP REFERENCES

To SAE J518 specifications

NP 250 bar NP 400 bar Part number
@ ND @ ND
A B

13 mm - D5327838 E5327839

19 mm - F5327840 G5327841

25 mm - H5327842 J5327843

32 mm - K5327844 L5327845

38 mm - M5327846 N5327847

- 13 mm U5327830 V5327831

- 19 mm W5327832 X5327833

- 25 mm 75327834 A5327835

- 32 mm B5327836 C5327837
/—A —B—
) -

PDG0323

NP = Nominal pressure
NP = Nominal diameter

Cre 7-56942GB

Issued 11-99



PLASTIC PLUG AND CAP REFERENCE CHART

1001-11

Dia. x pas Part number | Dia. x pas Part number
Tapped orifices and connectors with tighten-
ing nuts = screw-type plugs
M10x 1.5 F3237416 M20x 1.5 L3237421
M12 x 1.5 G3237417 | M22x 1.5 M3237422
@ @% M14x 1.5 H3237418 M24 x 1.5 N3237423
g M16 x 1.5 J3237419 M27 x 2 Q3237448
M18 x 1.5 K3237420
PDG0324
Unions = Screw-type plugs
M12x 1.5 X3237409 M20x 1.5 C3237413
M14x 1.5 73237410 M22 x 1.5 D3237414
% y M16 x 1.5 A3237411 M30x 1.5 E3237415
A M18 x 1.5 B3237412
PDG0325
S.A.E tube or hose collars = external plugs NP 250 bar NP 400 bar
30.2 J2537460 31.8 P2537465
W 38.1 K2537461 41.3 Q2537466
@ 44.5 L2537462 47.6 R2537467
[:% 50.8 M2537463 54 S2537468
60.4 N2537464 63.6 T2537469
PDG0326
S.A.E orifices = caps for installation into NP 250 bar NP 400 bar
tapped fitting orifices L= L=
38.1 A2340480 40.5 K1640415
47.65 B2340481 50.8 R1640421
) T 52.35 C2340482 57.15 S1640422
Ll;——i: 58.07 D2340483 66.7 T1640423
69.85 E2340484 79.4 71640479

PDG0327

NP = Nominal pressure
ND = Nominal diameter

Cre 7-56942GB

Issued 11-99



1001-12

Cre 7-56942GB Issued 11-99



Case

Section

1002

SPECIFICATIONS

1188 Plus Crawler Excavators

Copyright 00 1999 Case France
Printed in France
Cre 7-79021GB November 1999




1002-2
TABLE OF CONTENTS

MACHINE OVERALL DIMENSIONS. ...ttt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e s sttt e e e s smb et e e s sasbb e e e e e ambe e e e e s anbbbeeeseanbbeeaesannnreeas 3
TRANSPORTATION OVERALL DIMENSIONS ....cooiittitiieitiiiit ettt ettt e et e e et e e s s snnne e e e s nnneneee s 4
GENERAL MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS ... ettt ittt ettt ettt e e s bt e e e s snbe e e e e s sttt e e s e anbbeeeesanbbeeeesennees 5
o1 TSR 5

L Y0 L= LU LTS3 Y£S3 C=T oEPEE 5
=T o= 1Y) =] PSS 6

LU 0] 01T 5] (1o £ = 6
(2= 1o T PP 6

1 01 =110 o OSSPSR 7

[T o =TT g 4 = Vo = PSR 7
EST= 1= Y0 (=Y TSP 7

T Lo o= 1o (= F TR PRSP 7
LAVE= VgLl o = TaTo BT g T [To= Lo gl F= 0 ] o 7

F N1 2= Tod 1001 o PRSP 7

N oI ES N 1= = TP 8

LT (0T LT I o] (=17 (- O PEPRERR 8

I 2 Y= I TR PRPT 8
LTS LT I S PO UOURPRRPRPN 9
1Y =] 1 o = PSPPI 9

F N1 = Tod 1001 o PP RP S PTPRPPN 11
LOT0 0101 1= 41171 T | o PSSR 11

(O 1o T P PPP PR 11

LI 10 ]ORN 12
EarthmMOVING DUCKELS ..eeiiiiiee it e s e e e et et e e e e e e s e sa s tea e eeeeeeeeseesaansnnsnennneneeeeeesnnnns 12
Trench DUCKETS WIth ©JECION ......eeiiiiie et e e s e e e e e e e e e e e s e s r s be e e e e eeaeeeeeeanannrennnees 12
Ditch cleaning buckets equipped With tEEtN..........uiiiiii e e 12
Ditch cleaning buckets equipped with reversible blade (notched or SMooth) .........ccevveeiiiiiiiiiiire e, 12
Buckets equipped With SMOOth BIAAE .........coo e a e e e 12

RV =] = 1010 1 10 o3 -] PSSP 12
Trench ClamShell WIth ©JECION........ur e e e e e e e s e s et r e e e e e e e e e s enannrrnenees 12

L T ] o)V e TR ed F=T g 1 1S3 1= | PSRRI 12

=] A= aTo | TTaTo Jod F= Vg 0 ] 1= | PRSP 13

2 0] 1o Jox =10 115 1 =T | PRSP 13
YW o = Tl o T=T= ol =Ty g 1= o T | SRS 13
5-tine stone grab with removable tiNE tiPS .....ueeeeiiie i e 13
Yol = Vo g L] = LRSI (1 = o = o SO PEER 13
FLUIDS AND LUBRICANTS ..oeiiiiiittite ettt s ettt sttt ettt e e+ skttt e e e s sttt e e e o sttt e e s am b bt e e e e anbbe e e e s annbeeeeeenbeeeeesnnnres 14
SUMMARY OF DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS PER COMPONENT .....ccciiiiiiiiiaiiiiee ettt ee e siieee e 17
DETAILED SPECIFICATIONS PER COMPONENT .....oottiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e st e e s s snnbe e e e s ennees 18

Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



1002-3

MACHINE OVERALL DIMENSIONS

PDH0253M
LC Type CK Type
A (0.50 M track pads) ......coooevemmiiiiiiieiee e 2. 87 M e 247 m
A (0.60 M track pads) .......oooeiuemriiiiiiieee e 2.7 M e 257m
A (0.75 M track pads) ......coooeiemiiiiiiiieee e B L2 M e 2.72m
A (0.90 M track pads) ......cooeviemiiiiieiieee e 3.27m
B s 2.37 M oo 1.97m
G e 0.50 M 1ot 0.50 m
D s BLLL Ml 311m
E e 244 MM oo 244 m
F (radiuS) oo 287 M e 2.67m
G e A5 M e 1.15m
H s 2.50 M oo 250m
g e .59 M i 3.25m
K s AAL M ottt 4.07 m
Lttt AAB IM ittt 4.72m
e .00 M oo 261m

Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



1002-4

TRANSPORTATION OVERALL DIMENSIONS

PDH0256
NOTE: Cab height above ground: see section "Machine overall dimensions".

Boom Dipper A B
1.70 m 3.35 9.45
2.20m 3.20 9.10
One-piece 4.80 m 250 m* 3.25 8.80
2.80m 3.45 8.85
3.40m 3.95 8.60
1.70 m 3.30 10.05
2.20m 3.05 9.05
One-piece 5.40 m 250 m* 3.10 9.50
2.80m 3.40 9.45
3.40m 3.75 9.40
1.70 m 3.75 8.25
2.20m 3.75 7.30
Articulated 250 m* 3.75 8.55
2.80m 3.75 8.95
3.40m 3.75 9.70
1.70 m 3.60 7.55
2.20m 3.55 7.30
Adjustable 250 m* 3.70 7.10
2.80m 4.10 6.80
3.40m 4.85 6.45
Handling Handling 3.20 9.20

NOTE: These values are given in metres.

* Special for Germany

Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



1002-5
GENERAL MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS

Engine
Y= LS IE= LTo 1Y/ 1= PO CASE 6TA 590
Total SAE horsepower at 2800 M ...ceieieeeiieeeciiirieeereeee e e e s s ssrree e ereeaaeesasssnnsesrrrrreeeaeeseesaansnnrsnnnees 126.4 kW (172 hp)
S 10 (=TT o3 11 o =T RSP turbo-charged diesel
CAPACILY ..ottt ettt e et e e e et e e et et ee e et et et et et e ettt et et et e et ettt et ee et e e et er et et en s 5880 cm?®
20 (TP TP PPPPPPPRRTPIRE 102 mm
0] (= PRSPPI 120 mm
(0] 1o XSS water-cooled
15 = 4T T SRR 2 x 12 volt batteries, 24 V, 120 A/h
Working specifications
o T L= =T =T o PR 2000 rpm
Power: S A L 1 L PR 119 kW (160 hp)
DIN 70020 - DIN B27L ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e sabe e e bs e e e saneeeees 113 kW (152 hp)
EEC 80/1269 - ISO 9249 ..ottt ettt ettt b e 113 kW (152 hp)
Specifications maintained up to an altitude of 3000 m at a temperature of 25°C.
CapacitiesS:  ENQINE Ol SUMP .coii ittt ettt e e e e e e e ettt et et e e e e e e aa e s bbbt be e e e e e eeeeseesanbnnbbsebeeeaaaaans 143 L
FUBI TAINK ..ttt e e e e e et e e bbbttt et e e e e e e e e s e e ababbbbeeeeeaaaeaeeeaannnnnes 330 L
Fuel tank filler pump, @IECIICAL ..........u it e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s aannnes optional
Average NOUIY CONSUMPLION ... ..uiii ittt oottt et e e e e e e et bebbe e e e e aaeeas e s aanbenbeeeeaeeaaeseeaaannnrnnes 21.2L/h

Engine and pump assembly mounted on rubber blocks.
Heavy-duty dust filtration.

Hydraulic system

Variable output system with independent and simultaneous operation of all functions.
Electronic regulation of hydraulic power ("Powersensor" system) for optimal use of engine power.

3 regulation modes:

"FINE": For work requiring extreme precision.

"ECO" (ECONOMICAL): For normal jobs.

"MAX" (MAXIMUM): In this position, the operator has the entire power of the machine available for use.

Automatic engine return to idle at operator’s choice.

WVOTKING PIrESSUIE ..eeiieiieiii ittt e ettt ettt e e e e e oo et ettt e et e e e e e e e e e 4 e abe b b ee et et e e e e e e e eaannnnbebebeeeaeaaaesessannnnbnnneees 350 bar
Capacity Of NYATAUIIC FESEIVOIL ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e s e st bbb e et eeaaaea e e s e nnbenbeeeaaaaaens 180 L
L) = U VS ] g =T o I= Lo | TP UT T TR 288 L
Pumps:

One double-body variable displacement pump for supplying travel motors and attachments.
L[0T TP PSP PP PP PPPPPRPPPPPPPPRN 320 L/min
One single body variable displacement pump supplying the upperstructure swing.

[0 OO PP PP PTPPPPP 88 L/min
INStalled NYArauliC POWET ... ittt e e e e e e e bbbt e e e e e e e e e e anbabeeeeeeas 109.3 kW (148 hp)

Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



1002-6

Fixed flow pump for the pilot systems.
Parallel, closed centre type attachment and travel control valves.
Flow rates per function, independent of pressures.

Qil cooler with air cooling from engine.
Multispiral high pressure hoses

MINIMUM SAfELY fACION ...eeiiii i 2 to 4 times the working pressure
Self-lubricating hydraulic swivel.

Electrical system

(O] (o U1 A1 =T [T o 1 (o1 24 volt, negative earth
= 1= 1T PRSP two low-maintenance 12 volt batteries
All electrical system safety functions are grouped in an electrical cabinet with a printed circuit.

Instrument panel with printed circuit.

Automatic instrument panel lamp testing.

Two-stage alarm system.

Upperstructure electrical power connection (24 V, 15 Amp.).

Battery master switch.

Upperstructure

All welded frame

Modular structure.

Transverse walkway giving access to the various components.
Sound-proofed, lockable cowling meeting all current regulations.
Tool box with tool set.

Swing

Hydraulic motor with reduction gear and automatic static brake.

RS YT o ] 0 1=T=o [PPSR 8.5 rpm
I 131 o P alternating rollers and internal teeth
Bearing surface and tooth [UDFICAtION ...........ooceiiiiieii e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e ennnnes centralised
Cab

Removable, sound-proofed, on flexible mounting blocks.
Up and over windshield.

Tinted windshield.

Pre-fitted for radio installation.

Transparent roof NAtCh ... —————— optional equipment
153 1o 1 o JR0LYiT o (o) 11V AN o 1o o o T PR optional equipment
(0]} Y/or= U o o] =1 (=TT To [0 1T optional equipment
(O o T ST =1 4 VAo [T o £ RS available on request
=LY = 1 (=0 o7 o S available on request
Y Y= g o - o7 o SRS optional equipment

Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



1002-7
Operation

De-luxe seat with armrests and multi-position adjustment (vibration level 111/1ISO 7096).

Hydraulically assisted controls.

YN 1= Tod o4 T=T 1 =T o LT o PSSR 2 control levers
I - /= O EEERSR 2 pedals
Single-speed windshield wiper, plus intermittent action, windshield washer, heating, de-frosting, two-speed ventila-
tion, cab light, cigarette lighter, sun shield.

Working lights:

(O T 0T o] o= =31 (1T ] SN 2xX70W

(@ 1 7= [od 0 0 =T o | SRR 70w

(o0 1 o= g o =T T (o I o o) SRR optional equipment

== L (o T o7 1 o ) SRS 70 W
N o) Vo 1110 11 o S SR PO optional equipment
(O o IS U1 Bt 111 o PP optional equipment
(O o TN o] 0111 = PR optional equipment
Undercarriage

One-piece undercarriage chassis with welded components.

Lifetime lubricated rollers.

Tractor type tracks; grease cylinder type track tension; shock absorber for shock absorption.
Removable sprocket tooth rings.

Front and rear chain guide (central optional).

Safety devices

In the event of engine failure, the attachment can be lowered, under control, to the ground.
Cancellation of controls by lifting the left-hand control arm.
Tinted safety glass, horn.

(O o JST 1 =1 4V o [T o £ PR available on request
ST= 1= VY= 1 Y= SRR optional equipment
(@ 77T g [0 T= To T To [ ToT= o PR optional equipment
01 T=T g Y o TS TR ST =T L o 1= | O optional equipment
LTI a ] o 18£S o T S optional equipment
0 7= 1 V2 o | | PSP special for certain countries
Indicators

Engine coolant solution temperature, hydraulic fluid temperature, fuel level and hourmeter.

Warning and indicator lamps

Engine oil pressure, battery charge, hydraulic and engine air filter start of restriction indicator.
Warning/indicator lamp test.

Attachments

Sealed linkages, all linkages greased from ground level or walkway.
Double acting cylinders with end-of-stroke shock absorbers.
Play take-up system on bucket linkage.

Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



1002-8
Noise level

Certified by the manufacturer.

In accordance with European directive 86/662/EEC.

Inside operator's COMPATMENT (LPA) ..ot e e e e e e s es s e e e e e e e s s e s st e e e raeeeessasasnrensaeereaeaeesssaannsnnnnnes 79 dB(A)
(O 106530 L= 4 g = T 1T L= (A P 105 dB(A)

Ground pressure

With attachment: 5.40 m boom, 2.20 m dipper and 970 L bucket
Machine equipped with 0.50 m track pads

I O 1Y - PSR 0.561 bar

LG 17/ o 1= PR 0.599 bar
Machine equipped with 0.60 m track pads

I O 1Y T PSR 0.474 bar

LG 17/ o 1= PR 0.505 bar
Machine equipped with 0.75 m track pads

I O 1Y 1 PSR 0.387 bar

L4 G 17/ o 1= P 0.412 bar
Machine equipped with 0.90 m track pads

I O 1Yo 1= 0 1 PSSR 0.329 bar
Travel

Sprockets driven by hydraulic motors (Dual displacement optional).
Independent drive to each track.
Manual controlled travel block providing precise adjustment of travel speed regardless of pressure exerted on travel
pedals.
Travel speeds:
(single speed maching), MaX. SPEEA .....cvivieii ittt e e e s e e e e e e s e e e ennnnrees from 0 to 3.1 kph
(2-speed maching), MaX. SPEEA........uuuiiiiiieeii i r e s e e e e e e First speed: from 0 to 3.1 kph
Second speed: from 0 to 5.5 kph
Braked motors (automatic static brake).

Gradeability:
O 1V o RSP 90%
(1 G 17/ ¢ 1= RPN 80%
Tractive force:
O 1Y TSP 17850 daN
L4 17/ o 1= S 17950 daN

Hydraulic speed limiter, automatic when descending slopes.

Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



1002-9

WEIGHTS
Machine
(LC Type)
LC Type
Boom Dipper Track pads Track pads Track pads Track pads
0.50m 0.60m 0.75m 0.90m
1.70 m 21990 22 295 22 745 23 205
2.20m 22 030 22 335 22 785 23 245
Ozzgig‘:e 250 m * 22 045 22 350 22 800 23 260
2.80m 22120 22 420 22 870 23335
3.40m 22 155 22 460 22910 23 370
1.70 m 22 125 22 430 22 880 23 340
2.20m 22 165 22 470 22 920 23 380
Ogigig‘:e 250 m * 22 180 22 485 22 935 23395
2.80m 22 255 22 555 23 005 23470
3.40m 22 290 22 595 23 045 23 505
1.70 m 23 000 23 305 23 755 24 215
2.20m 23040 23 345 23795 24 255
Articulated 250 m* 23 055 23 360 23810 24 270
2.80m 23125 23430 23 880 24 340
3.40m 23 165 23 465 23920 24 380
1.70 m 22670 22 975 23425 23 885
2.20m 22710 23015 23 465 23925
Adjustable 250 m* 22725 23030 23 480 23 940
2.80m 22 795 23100 23 550 24 010
3.40m 22 835 23135 23590 24 050
Handling Ha“gg:?sﬂ’;ﬁ;‘o”t 20775 21075 21530 21990
NOTE: These values are given in kg, with 970 L backhoe bucket.
* Special for Germany
Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



1002-10

(CK Type)
CK Type
Boom Dipper Track pads Track pads Track pads
0.50 m 0.60 m 0.75m
1.70 m 21 395 21675 22090
2.20m 21435 21715 22130
OZ?égirer]ce 2.50 m * 21 450 21730 22145
2.80m 21 520 21 800 22215
3.40 m 21 560 21840 22 250
1.70 m 21530 21810 22 225
2.20m 21570 21 850 22 265
O';?‘;girer]ce 2.50 m * 21585 21 865 22 280
2.80m 21 655 21935 22 350
3.40 m 21 695 21975 22 385
1.70 m 22 405 22 685 23095
2.20m 22 445 22725 23140
Articulated 2.50 m * 22 460 22740 23155
2.80m 22 530 22 810 23225
3.40 m 22 570 22 845 23 260
1.70 m 22075 22 355 22 765
2.20m 22 115 22 395 22 810
Adjustable 2.50 m * 22130 22 410 22 825
2.80m 22 200 22 480 22 895
3.40 m 22 240 22515 22930
Handling Ha“ﬁgﬂi’sﬁ“;ﬁ;“’”‘ 20 180 20 455 20 870
NOTE: These values are given in kg, with 970 L backhoe bucket.
* Special for Germany
Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



Attachments

Booms (with dipper cylinder)

< 0 o N

WX [0 1S3 =01 1= o o o] o o PSS

WX [0 1S =0 1= o o o] o o S S

Dipper (with yoke, connecting link and bucket cylinder)

T4 0 o T

2.80 M i

Handling boom 5.90 m (with dipper cylinder) .......ccccvveeeeeiiiiceee e
Handling dipper 4.30 M ....coooiiieee e r e e e e e e e

Counterweight
4500 kg

Cab
291 kg

Cre 7-79021GB

1002-11

.......................................... 1575 kg
.......................................... 1710 kg

.......................................... 2255 kg
.......................................... 2520 kg

Issued 11-99



1002-12
Tools

NOTE: The selection of bucket capacity depends on the density of the material (See "Density of various spoils and
materials" in the operator’s manual) and the attachment configuration in addition to the compactness and structure
of the ground).

Earthmoving buckets

Width SAE heaped capacity Weight
L0 PSS T OSSR 585 kg
(084 PSS Lo O SR 615 kg
(ORI ST R 645 kg
(X L0 N ¢ PSR £ 1 SR 690 kg
00 o TR S I R 745 kg
000 o T L7 £ I SR 775 kg
L 25 M 015 RS 845 kg
RO o o ST 10220 SR 890 kg

All earthmoving buckets are equipped with teeth with removable tooth tips and pins with side play take-up system.
Heavy duty supplement optional (add 5% to the capacity shown).
Side cutters optional (add 8 cm to the width shown).

Trench buckets with ejector
Width SAE heaped capacity Weight

Ditch cleaning buckets equipped with teeth
Width CECE capacity Weight

Ditch cleaning buckets equipped with reversible blade (notched or smooth)

Width CECE capacity Weight
220 L0 N TR LS00 1 SR 825 kg

Buckets equipped with smooth blade

Width CECE capacity Weight
0 N | 4 SRR (00 USSR 815 kg
V-shaped bucket

Width CECE capacity Weight
0.50 - 3.00 M eeiiiiieeiciie e 5374 I R 615 kg

Trench clamshell with ejector
Width Opening Capacity Weight

Earthmoving clamshells

Width Opening Capacity Weight
0.92 Muiiiiiiiecieeeee e 172 M BOO Lo 1270 kg
1.02 M 183 M. B50 L 1300 kg
2 A ¢ 1 TR 1.83 M 850 Lcvevreee e 1395 kg

Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



Rehandling clamshells
Width Opening Capacity

1.03 M. 214 M 1000 L oo

Boring clamshell

Width Capacity
000 T o TS O N TR
R o RS 15 0 1 S

Sugar beet clamshell

Width Opening Capacity

181 Muriiiiiiiie e 2.50 Mutiiiiiecee e P20 1510 N IR
0L | | R 2.50 Muriiiiiece e 2350 L cceeeeiieeiiieeeens
22 I | | SR 2.50 Muriiiiiiecie e 221010 N I

5-tine stone grab with removable tine tips

Opening diameter

Scrap metal 5 tine grab

Opening diameter

Cre 7-79021GB

1002-13

Weight

........................... 1240 kg

Issued 11-99



1002-14

FLUIDS AND LUBRICANTS

Lubricants must have the correct properties for each application.

A WARNING: The conditions of use for individual fluids and lubricants must be respected.

Hydraulic fluid

CASE hydraulic fluid is specially designed for high
pressure applications and for the CASE hydraulic
system. The type of fluid to be used depends on the
ambient temperature.

Temperate climates

-20°C to +40°C
Fluid type ISO VG 46
CASE reference: POHYDR

Hot climates

0°C to +60°C
Fluid type ISO VG 100
CASE reference: POHYDC

Cold climates

-40°C to +20°C
Fluid type I1ISO VG 22
CASE reference: POHYPF

These various grades of fluid must be in conformity
with CASE France specification P9903201Z.

Temperate climate biodegradable fluid:

This yellow fluid is compatible with standard fluid. If
adopted, it is advisable to drain the circuit completely.
Fluid type ISO VG 46

CASE reference: CASYNTH 46

This grade of fluid must be in conformity with CASE
France specification P9903203B

Cre 7-79021GB

Transmission component oil

Extreme pressure oil used for transmission compo-
nents inside sealed housings.

Extreme pressure oil type APl GL5 grade 80W90 or
ISO VG 150

Grease

The type of grease to use depends on ambient tem-
perature.

Temperate and hot climates

-20°C to +60°C
Extreme pressure grease EP NLGI grade 2 with
molybdenum disulphide.

Cold climates

-40°C to +20°C
Extreme pressure grease EP NLGI grade 0.

Issued 11-99



1002-15

Engine oil

CASE engine oil No.1 is recommended for your
engine. This oil ensures correct lubrication of your
engine in all working conditions.

If CASE No.1 Multiperformance or Performance
engine oail is not available, use oil corresponding to
category API/CG/CF.

NOTE: Do not put any Performance Additive or other
additive in the sump. Oil change intervals shown in
this manual are based on tests carried out on CASE
lubricants.

RD97F136

RB97F100

Oil viscosity/Oil range

-40 -22

SAE 20W-50
1 | |
SAE 15W-40
1 ([ [ [ [ |
CASE N° . 1 15W-40

I S N
SAE 10W-30

CASE N°. 1 10W-30

SAE 5W-30 @
-40 -30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50
CS98M561
(A) FAHRENHEIT TEMPERATURE (2) WINTER
(B) CELSIUS TEMPERATURE (3) TROPICAL
(1) ALL SEASONS (4) ARCTIC

SHOWS THAT AN ENGINE OIL HEATER OR ENGINE COOLANT SOLUTION HEATER MUST BE USED.

Cre 7-79021GB Issued 11-99



1002a@uct: 2001 Case 1188 Crawler Excavator Service Manual 7-79944

Fug

-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/

Use fuel which is to ASTM (American Society for
Testing and Materials) D975 standard.

Use Grade No. 2 fuel. The use of other types of fuel
can result in a loss of power and may cause high fuel
consumption.

In cold weather, the use of a mixture of fuels No. 1
and No. 2 is temporarily permitted. Consult your fuel
supplier.

If the temperature falls below the fuel cloud point
(point at which wax begins to form) the wax crystals
will cause power loss or will prevent the engine from
starting.

IMPORTANT: In cold weather, fill the fuel tank at the
end of the day’s work, in order to prevent the formation
of condensation.

Fuel storage

Long storage can lead to the accumulation of impuri-
ties and condensation in the fuel. Engine trouble can
often be traced to the presence of water in the fuel.

The storage tank must be placed outside and the
temperature of the fuel should be kept as low as pos-
sible. Drain off water and impurities regularly.

Antifreeze/anti-corrosion

Use anti-freeze in all seasons to protect the cooling
system from corrosion and all risk of freezing.

In environments with a temperature higher than
-36°C, use a mixture of 50% ethylene-glycol based
anti-freeze.

For areas where the temperature is below -36°C, it is
advisable to use a blend of 40% water and 60% anti-
freeze.

Sample of manual. Download All 648 pages at:

Full Download: https://www.arepairmanual.com/downIoads@OOl—case-llS&%rawl

nvironmen

Before carrying out any servicing operation on this
machine and before disposing of used fluids or lubri-
cants, always think of the environment. Never throw
fluid or oil on the ground and never keep them in
leaking receptacles.

Consult your local ecological recycling centre to
obtain information on the appropriate means of dis-
posing of these substances.

Components made from plastic or
resin

When cleaning polycarbonate windows, the console,
the instrument panel, the gauges, etc., do not use
petrol (gasoline), paraffin (kerosene), paint solvents,
etc. Use only water, soap and a soft cloth.

The use of petrol (gasoline), de paraffin (kerosene),
paint solvents, etc, will cause discoloration, cracking
or deformation of these components.

https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/2001-case-1188-crawler-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/

Cre 7-79021GB

Issued 11-99


https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/2001-case-1188-crawler-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/
https://www.arepairmanual.com/downloads/2001-case-1188-crawler-excavator-service-manual-7-79944/

